

No. 06-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, ET AL., *Appellants*,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., *Appellee*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**Appellee's Response to Appellants'
Jurisdictional Statements**

M. Miller Baker
Michael S. Nadel
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
LLP
600 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-3096
202/756-8000
202/756-8087 (facsimile)
Counsel for Appellant

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
THE JAMES MADISON CENTER
FOR FREE SPEECH
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
Lead Counsel for Appellant

January 15, 2007

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement (i)

Table of Contents (ii)

Table of Authorities (iii)

Statement 1

Discussion 6

 This Court Should Note Probable Jurisdiction. 6

 A. The Lower Court Correctly Held That the “Electioneering Communication” Prohibition Could Not Be Constitutionally Applied to WRTL’s Grassroots Lobbying Ads.. 6

 B. A Decision from Which General Guidance Can Be Derived Is Needed from this Court. 8

 C. This Court Should Review Whether the Scope of the Exception Announced Below Is Constitutionally Sufficient.. 9

Conclusion 10

Table of Authorities

Cases

BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB, 536 U.S. 516 (2002) 7, 8

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 7

California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972) 7

Christian Civil League of Maine, Inc. v. FEC, No. 06cv0614, 2006 WL 2792683 (D. D.C. Sept. 27, 2006) 6

Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr. 365 U.S. 127 (1961) 7

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 8

First National Bank v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . 4, 6

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (2003) 6

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 4

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) . 4

Mine Workers v. Pennington, 381 U.S. 657 (1965) 8

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 8

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, 126 S. Ct. 1016 (2006) 4, 5, 8

Statutes, Regulations and Constitution

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)(II) 2

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(i) 2

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(ii) 2

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(iii) 2

2 U.S.C § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)(I) 2

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3) 1

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(iv) 2, 9

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(C) 2

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) 1

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2) 1

67 Fed. Reg. 51131 3

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. S2813 (March 23, 2001) 1, 2

147 Cong. Rec. S2846 (March 26, 2001) 2, 3

Detailed Comments of BCRA Sponsors Senator John McCain, Senator Russ Feingold, Representative Christopher Shays, Representative Marty Meehan, Senator Olympia Snowe, and Senator James Jeffords (attached

to Letter from Sen. John McCain, Sen. Russell D. Feingold, et al. to Ms. Mai T. Dinh of the FEC (Aug. 23, 2002) 3, 4
